

15.09.2023

This case has been listed before the undersigned for the first time since the undersigned has joined the present posting on 31.08.2023.

Present: Sh. Ambuj Srivastava, Id. Counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Rakesh Wadhwa Id. Counsel for respondent no. 2.

Fresh Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the petitioner.

No witness on behalf of the petitioner is present today. Id. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he has been recently engaged by the petitioner and due to said reason he is not ready with the case and he seeks adjournment for leading evidence on behalf of the petitioner. Request is opposed by Id. Counsel for respondent no. 2. It is submitted that case was first time fixed for PE on 14.03.2022 since then no evidence has been led by the petitioner.

Heard. Considering the interest of justice, one final opportunity is given to the counsel for the petitioner for leading entire evidence subject to cost of Rs. 2,000/-. Id. Counsel for the petitioner is also directed to supply the copy of affidavits in advance to Id. Counsel for respondent no. 2 at least 10 days before the next date of hearing.

Put up on 08.01.2024 for P.E.

(Shiv Kumar)

ADJ-02, WEST

15.09.2023(s)