

22.12.2023

**One PA is on leave today and no substitute has been provided and 32 matters has been fixed today.**

Present: Sh.Satender Singh Bawa, Ld counsel for the petitioner through VC.  
Sh. Abhishek Singh, Sh. Shashwat Tyagi and Sh. Elvin Joshy Ld  
counsels for respondent no 6, 8 and 9.  
None for respondent no. 7.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that he is adopting the rejoinder earlier filed by him to the written statement of R-6, 8 & 9 and the same be also considered rejoinder to the objection of R-7.

The issues in the present have already been framed on 03.12.2018, however, there is no clarity regarding issue no. 4 and the objection of Respondent no. 7 has come after framing of issues. Therefore, the issues are re-framed.

1. Whether the Will dated 09.11.1990 executed by Late Sh. S. Rakha Singh S/o late Sh. S. Kishan Singh, is his last legal and Valid Will and duly executed by him in a sound disposing mind? OPP.
2. Whether the certified copy of the above-said Will relied upon by the petitioner is the correct and genuine certified copy of the said Will? OPP.
3. Whether the petitioner is entitled for issuance of probate/ letter of administration on the basis of above-said Will ? OPP
4. Whether the above-said Will is a forged and fabricated document ? OPR-6 to 9.
5. Whether the present petition is time barred and liable to be dismissed? OPR-6 to 9.
6. Relief.

No other issue arise or pressed for.

Put up on **09.02.2024** for P.E.

Parties are directed to file list of witnesses within 15 days from today. Ld counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply advance copy of affidavit of witnesses to be examined on the NDOH, to Ld counsel for respondents, at least 10 days prior to the next date of hearing.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari /Delhi:22.12.2023