

UMA KHANNA Vs. STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

03.07.2025

Present: Sh. Deepanshu Bohra ld. proxy counsel for the petitioner through V.C.
Ms Sh. R.S. Sahni alongwith Sh. Bhoopendra Kumar, Jasmine Sahni and Sh. Gaurav Chauhan ld. counsel for proposed respondent

Ld. proxy counsel for the petitioner seeks pass over for addressing arguments on his application filed u/o 1 rule 10 CPC.

Put up at 2:00 Noon. It is made clear that no adjournment shall be given for addressing arguments on the above said application.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
03.07.2025

03.07.2025 at 2.25 P.M.

Present: Sh. Ambuj Srivastav, ld. counsel for the petitioner through V.C.
Ms Sh. R.S. Sahni alongwith Sh. Bhoopendra Kumar, Jasmine Sahni and Sh. Gaurav Chauhan ld. counsel for proposed respondent Aakar Saxena.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the proposed respondent Sh. Aakar Saxena has mentioned in his reply that he does not have any right, title or interest over the suit property. In view of the said reply of proposed respondent, he wants to withdraw his application filed u/o 1 rule 10 CPC. He further submits that the said application may be dismissed as withdrawn.

In view of the submission of ld. counsel for the petitioner, the application of the petitioner filed u/o 1 rule 10 CPC stand dismissed as withdrawn. The proposed respondent sh. Aakar Saxena is discharged from the present case.

Put up for further proceedings on 17.10.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
03.07.2025